

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

and

Case 12-CA-211064

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL UNION 641

**BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

RAFAEL AYBAR
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 12
Fifth Third Center
201 East Kennedy Blvd., Suite 530
Tampa, Florida 33602-5824

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Cases	ii
I. Introduction and Statement of the Case	1
II. Background and Brief Summary	2
III. Statement of the Facts	4
A. The CBA's overtime provisions and the parties' overtime grievance settlements	4
B. Hurricane Irma impacted Respondent's geographical area	5
C. The Union requested information from Respondent	5
D. Respondent and the Union met to discuss the Union's Request for information (RFI)	6
E. Respondent and the Union engaged in a chain of email correspondence regarding the Union's request for information	6
F. The documents that Respondent provided to the Union did not satisfy its request for information	8
G. The Union followed-up on its request for information by asking Respondent when it would provide the rest of the information	10
IV. Credibility Resolutions	10
V. Argument	13
A. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by failing or refusing to provide the Union with all relevant information it requested on October 9, 2017, covering the entire time period of September 15, 2017 to October 8, 2017	13
B. Respondent violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by failing to inform the Union that certain documents responsive to the Union's request did not exist	16
C. Respondent's defense that it had reason to believe that its response to the Union's RFI was completely satisfactory to the Union is without merit	20
VI. Conclusion	21
Notice to Employees	23
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF CASES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	13,16
<i>NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 149 (1956).....	17
